

No. 14-3006

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

SECURITY NATIONAL BANK OF SIOUX CITY, IOWA,
as conservator for J.M.K., a minor,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JONES DAY and JUNE K. GHEZZI,

Appellants,

v.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Iowa, Case No. 5:11-cv-04017-MWB

**MOTION OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b), the American Association for Justice (“AAJ”) respectfully moves for leave to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* Brief in Support of Appellee and Affirmance in the above-captioned matter. Counsel for Appellee Security National Bank of Sioux City, IA, as conservator for J.M.K., a minor, consented to the filing of *amicus curiae*’s brief; however, counsel for Appellants Jones Day and June K. Ghezzi

opposed the filing, rendering it necessary to submit this motion pursuant to Rule 29(b).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. APPELLANTS’ IRRELEVANT NARRATIVE SHOULD BE DISREGARDED BY THIS COURT.....	2
II. THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION STANDARD.....	9
III. THE SANCTION ORDERED BY THE DISTRICT COURT DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS OR EXCEED THE JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY OF THE DISTRICT COURT.....	12
A. The District Court Fully Complied With Due Process Requirements by Providing Notice and an Opportunity To Be Heard.	13
B. The District Court Was Well Within Its Authority to Sanction an Attorney Who Appeared Before It.	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atwood v. Mapes</i> , 142 F. App'x 961 (8th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Bass v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Bergstrom v. Frascone</i> , 744 F.3d 571 (8th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Carey</i> , 186 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 1999)	9, 13
<i>Craig v. St. Anthony's Medical Center</i> , 384 F. App'x 531 (8th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Dependahl v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 653 F.2d 1208 (8th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Enmon v. Prospect Capital Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Erdman v. Federal Land Bank of Omaha</i> , 149 F.3d 1187 (8th Cir. 1998) (table).....	4
<i>Fellheimer, Eichen & Braverman, P.C. v. Charter Technologies, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 1215 (3d Cir. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>Fisher v. Marubeni Cotton Corp.</i> , 526 F.2d 1338 (8th Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	5
<i>Harlan v. Lewis</i> , 982 F.2d 1255 (8th Cir. 1993)	10, 13
<i>Hollon v. Merck & Co.</i> , No. 12-4348-CV, 2014 WL 5314609 (2d Cir. Oct. 20, 2014)	11
<i>In re Prudential Insurance Co. America Sales Practice Litigation Agent Actions</i> , 278 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>In re Tutu Wells Contamination Litigation</i> , 120 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 1997).....	17, 20
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local Union No. 545 v. Hope Electrical Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Isaacson v. Manty</i> , 721 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2013).....	16

Lee v. Max International, LLC, 638 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir 2011)11

Leventhal v. Schaffer, 365 F. App’x 37 (8th Cir. 2010)4

Miller v. Wells Dairy Inc., 90 F. App’x 193 (8th Cir. 2004)4

Miller v. Woodharbor Moldng & Millworks, Inc., 9 F. App’x 557
(8th Cir. 2001).....4

National Hockey League v. Metropolitan Hockey Club, 427 U.S. 639 (1976)11

Navin v. United States, 205 F.3d 1347 (8th Cir. 1999) (table).....4

Pepper v. United States, 552 U.S. 1089 (2008)5

Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper, 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....13

Sandusky v. Marian Health Center, 175 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 1999) (table).....4

Schoffstall v. Henderson, 223 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2000).....9

Security National Bank of Sioux City, Iowa v. Abbott Laboratories,
299 F.R.D. 595 (N.D. Iowa 2014) *passim*

Sentis Group, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co., 559 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2009)9

Spears v. United States, 555 U.S. 261 (2009).....5

United States v. Becker, 534 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2008).....4

United States v. Flores, 336 F.3d 760 (8th Cir. 2003).....4

United States v. Honken, 541 F.3d 1146 (8th Cir. 2008).....4

United States v. Johnson, 318 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2003)4

United States v. Mendez, 685 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2012)4

United States v. Piedra, 170 F. App’x 19 (8th Cir. 2006).....4

United States v. Plooster, 221 F. App’x 478 (8th Cir. 2007)4

United States v. Walker, 104 F.3d 364 (8th Cir. 1996) (table)4

Wilson v. Citigroup, N.A., 702 F.3d 720 (2d Cir. 2012)11

Yates v. Baldwin, 633 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2011)4

Zerger & Mauer LLP v. City of Greenwood, 751 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2014)20

Other Authorities

Bennett, Judge Mark W., *How Mandatory Minimums Forced Me to Send More Than 1,000 Nonviolent Drug Offenders to Federal Prison*, *The Nation*, Oct. 24, 20125

Federal Judicial Center, *Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth*13

Order to Show Cause, *Security Nat’l Bank of Sioux City, IA v. Abbott Labs.*, No. 5:11-cv-04017-MWB (N.D. Iowa Jan. 8, 2014), ECF No. 16014

Supplemental Order to Show Cause, *Security Nat’l Bank of Sioux City, IA v. Abbott Labs.*, No. 5:11-cv-04017-MWB (N.D. Iowa Jan. 21, 2014), ECF No. 17614

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 7, 21
